

ALKA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DINESH KUMAR GUPTA
Respondent (s)

Resp

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties we are of the opinion that it is not a fit case

where this Court's jurisdiction under Section 25 of the Civil Procedure Code directing transfer of

divorce petition No.470 of 2004 pending before the Family Court, Varanasi, shall be exercised. We

would, however, request the court concerned to accommodate the petitioner to the extent possible and fix

a clear date of hearing. The hearing of the matter may be taken up on day to day basis and, if

possible, be completed within a period of one week. The respondent shall bear the cost of travel and stay

of the petitioner together with one companion which is quantified at Rs.3000/- per day. The respondent

shall pay a sum of Rs.15,000/- by way of advance. The petitioner may file appropriate application before

the Family Judge, Varanasi, in the event any further amount is required to be paid to her in terms of

this order.

The respondent shall also bear the cost of litigation of the petitioner which is quantified at

Rs.15,000/-.

The transfer petition is disposed of with the above mentioned directions.

B. SINHA]

[S.

.....J

....

DALVEER BHANDARI]

[DA

NEW DELHI

AUGUST 11, 2006

ITEM NO.205

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 60 OF 2005

ALKA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DINESH KUMAR GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and permission to file additional documents)

(For final disposal)

Date: 11/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prakash Shrivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.K. Rungta, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Adv.

Mr. Ram Niwas, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petitioner is disposed in terms of the signed order. Dasti order is permitted.

(O.P.Sharma)

(Pushap Lata Bhard

waj)

Court Master

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)